

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-39

ICA EFiled: Jun 13 2023  
02:25PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70189637

HOLISTIC, INC.,

Petitioner below, Petitioner,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES,  
BUREAU OF MEDICAL SERVICES,

Respondent below, Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

---

J. Zak Ritchie (WVSB #11705)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Isaac R. Forman (WVSB #11668)  
Skyler A. Matthews (WVSB #13532)  
HISSAM FORMAN DONOVAN RITCHIE PLLC  
P.O. Box 3983  
Charleston, WV 25339  
(681) 265-3802 *office*  
(304) 982-8056 *fax*  
zritchie@hfdrlaw.com  
iforman@hfdrlaw.com  
smatthews@hfdrlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Holistic, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
I. BMS’s argument for appellate jurisdiction is questionable. ....	2
II. The BMS decision should be reversed. ....	2
A. The legal rules are clear.....	3
B. BMS’s decision is a result of manifest legal and factual errors. ....	7
III. Alternatively, the BMS decision should be vacated with directions to modify for only suspension in part. ....	12
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexandre v. Illinois Dep't of Healthcare &amp; Fam. Servs.</i> , No. 20 C 6745, 2021 WL 4206792 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	11
<i>Bedford Cnty. Mem'l Hosp. v. Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 769 F.2d 1017, 1022 (4th Cir. 1985); .....	7
<i>Bergeron v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 17, 20, 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 481, 483 (1999).....	6
<i>In re Queen</i> , 196 W. Va. 442, 473 S.E.2d 483 (1996).....	7
<i>NSCH Rural Health Clinic v. Snyder</i> , 321 So. 3d 565, 571–72 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020).....	11
<i>Pressley Ridge Schools, Inc. v. Stottlemeyer</i> , 947 F. Supp. 929 (S.D. W. Va. 1996) ....	9
<i>Rehab Ariz., LLC v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0511, 2019 WL 1530112, at *3 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 9, 2019).....	5
<i>Rizkallah v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 100 Mass. App. Ct. 533, 540, 181 N.E.3d 517, 524 (2021)....	8
<i>Victoria Transcultural Clinical Center, VTCC v. Kimsey</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 457, 464 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	4

### STATUTES

W. Va. Code §9-7-3(d) .....	11
-----------------------------	----

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 455.23..... *passim*

BMS Manual § 800 ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

State Medicaid Fraud Control Units-annual Report, Healthcare Compl. Rep. P

53006 ..... 10, 11
